


Government Auditing Standards



Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Government Auditing Standards



Opinions

Required Supplementary Information 

Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards















CHOICES IN LEARNING, INC.
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2020

Governmental
Activities

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2,674,933$     
Accounts receivable 464
Capital assets:

Land 1,091,914
Other capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 6,310,354

Deposits 12,460
Total Assets 10,090,125$   

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred loss on bond refunding 601,810$        

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 287,712$        
Accrued interest payable 31,635
Noncurrent liabilities:

Due within one year:
Bonds payable 227,793

Due in more than one year:
Bonds payable 8,704,540

Total Liabilities 9,251,680$     

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets (928,255)$       
Unrestricted 2,368,510       

Total Net Position 1,440,255$     

The accompanying notes to financial statements
are an integral part of this statement.
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CHOICES IN LEARNING, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in
Net Position

Charges Operating Capital
for Grants and Grants and Governmental

Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities

Governmental activities
Basic instruction 3,076,905$      -$                 -$                 -$                 (3,076,905)$        
Exceptional instruction 236,737           -                   -                   -                   (236,737)             
Media services 61,634             -                   -                   -                   (61,634)               
Guidance services 66,441             -                   -                   -                   (66,441)               
Health services 30,859             -                   -                   -                   (30,859)               
Curriculum development 70,244             -                   -                   -                   (70,244)               
Staff development 17,860             -                   -                   -                   (17,860)               
General administration 38,032             -                   -                   -                   (38,032)               
School administration 370,190           -                   127 -                   (370,063)             
Fiscal services 114,443           -                   -                   -                   (114,443)             
Food services 130,802           76,958             -                   -                   (53,844)               
Transportation 121,051           -                   -                   -                   (121,051)             
Operation of plant 378,916           -                   -                   -                   (378,916)             
Maintenance of plant 13,800             -                   -                   -                   (13,800)               
Community services 235,072           303,631           -                   -                   68,559                 
Other programs and services 31,296             27,472             -                   -                   (3,824)                 
Interest on long-term debt 383,970 -                   -                   382,336           (1,634)                 
Bond issuance costs 25,428 -                   -                   -                   (25,428)               
Unallocated depreciation 450,815           -                   -                   -                   (450,815)             

Total governmental activities 5,854,495$      408,061$         127$                382,336$         (5,063,971)          

General revenues
Seminole County School Board 5,045,411            

Other revenues
Other income 87,820

Total general and other revenues 5,133,231            

Change in net position 69,260                 

Net position, beginning of year 1,370,995            

Net position, end of year 1,440,255$          

Functions/Programs

Program Revenues

The accompanying notes to financial statements
are an integral part of this statement.
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CHOICES IN LEARNING, INC.
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2020

Total
General Capital Governmental

Fund Fund Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2,674,933$    -$               2,674,933$    
Accounts receivable 464 -                 464                
Deposits 12,460 -                 12,460           

Total Assets 2,687,857$    -$               2,687,857$    

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 280,392$       -$               280,392$       

FUND BALANCES
Assigned for:

Repair and replacement 681,034 -                 681,034         
Subsequent year budget 23,848           -                 23,848           

Unassigned 1,702,583      -                 1,702,583      
Total Fund Balances 2,407,465      -                 2,407,465      

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
FUND BALANCES 2,687,857$    -$               2,687,857$    

The accompanying notes to financial statements
are an integral part of this statement.
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CHOICES IN LEARNING, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2020

Fund balances - total governmental funds 2,407,465$     

The net position reported for governmental activities in the statement
of net position is different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental
funds. Those assets consist of:

Land 1,091,914
Land and buildings improvements 7,545,557
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 1,630,017
Accumulated depreciation (2,865,220)

Total capital assets, net 7,402,268       

Bonds payable and other long-term liabilities are not due and payable 
currently and therefore are not reported as liabilities of the 
governmental funds:

Bonds payable (8,932,333)
Accrued interest and other expenses (38,955)

(8,971,288)      

Unamortized deferred loss on bond defeasance is not recognized in
the fund statements. 601,810

Total net position of governmental activities 1,440,255$     

The accompanying notes to financial statements
are an integral part of this statement.
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CHOICES IN LEARNING, INC.
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Total
General Capital Governmental

Fund Fund Funds

Revenues
Seminole County District School Board  5,045,411$    -$               5,045,411$    
Capital funds -                 382,336 382,336         
Other revenues:

Donations 127 -                 127                
Community services fees  303,631 -                 303,631         
Food service  76,958 -                 76,958           
Other income  115,292 -                 115,292         

Total revenues 5,541,419      382,336         5,923,755      

Expenditures
Current:

Basic instruction 3,162,046 -                 3,162,046      
Exceptional instruction 236,737 -                 236,737         
Media services  61,634 -                 61,634           
Guidance services  66,441 -                 66,441           
Health services  30,859 -                 30,859           
Curriculum development  70,244 -                 70,244           
Staff development  17,860 -                 17,860           
General administration  38,032 -                 38,032           
School administration  370,187 -                 370,187         
Fiscal services  114,443 -                 114,443         
Food services  130,802 -                 130,802         
Transportation  121,051 -                 121,051         
Operation of plant  544,805 -                 544,805         
Maintenance of plant  53,978 -                 53,978           
Community services  235,072 -                 235,072         
Other programs and services  31,296 -                 31,296           

Debt service:  
Principal payment  218,268 -                 218,268         
Interest charges  384,743 -                 384,743         

Total expenditures  5,888,498      -                 5,888,498      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures (347,079)        382,336         35,257           

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers in 382,336 -                 382,336         
Transfers out -                 (382,336) (382,336)        

Total other financing sources (uses) 382,336         (382,336)        -                 

Net change in fund balance 35,257           -                 35,257           

Fund balances, beginning of year 2,372,208 -                 2,372,208      

Fund balances, end of year 2,407,465$    -$               2,407,465$    

The accompanying notes to financial statements
are an integral part of this statement.
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CHOICES IN LEARNING, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 35,257$         

The change in net position reported for governmental activities in the  
statement of activities is different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.
However, in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets  
is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as  
depreciation expense.

Total capital outlay 291,208         
Current year depreciation (450,815)       

(159,607)       

The issuance of long-term debt (i.e., bonds and leases ) provides  
current financial resources to governmental funds, while the  
repayment of the principal long-term debt consumes the current  
financial resources of governmental funds. Neither transaction  
has any effect on net position.

Principal payments 218,268         

Interest and other expenses reported in the statement of activities do  
not require the use of current financial resources and therefore are  
not reported as expenditures in governmental funds.

Interest 773                
Other expenses (3)                  
Amortization of bond premium  (25,428)         

(24,658)         

Change in net position of governmental activities  69,260$         

The accompanying notes to financial statements
are an integral part of this statement.
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Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial 
Reporting Standards,











fund balances – total governmental funds and net position of governmental 
activities

net change in fund balances – total governmental 
funds and changes in net position of governmental activities









Leases





CHOICES IN LEARNING, INC.
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - 

BUDGET TO ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Variance - 
Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Seminole County District School Board 4,928,897$    5,025,860$    5,045,411$    19,551$         
Other revenues:

Donations 4,500             150 127                (23)                
Community services fees 379,540         305,070 303,631         (1,439)           
Food service 80,000           76,500 76,958           458                
Other income 90,500           113,550 115,292         1,742             

Total revenues 5,483,437      5,521,130      5,541,419      20,289           

Expenditures
Current:

Basic instruction 3,315,366      3,318,700 3,162,046      156,654         
Exceptional instruction 226,016         238,950         236,737         2,213             
Media services 66,350           63,350           61,634           1,716             
Guidance services 58,850           67,600           66,441           1,159             
Health services 32,900           30,350           30,859           (509)              
Curriculum development 59,600           71,550           70,244           1,306             
Staff development 26,500           18,000           17,860           140                
General administration 51,416           40,800           38,032           2,768             
School administration 330,925         379,650         370,187         9,463             
Fiscal services 111,200         120,250         114,443         5,807             
Food services 128,300         132,425         130,802         1,623             
Transportation 135,000         121,000         121,051         (51)                
Operation of plant 414,550         591,775         544,805         46,970           
Maintenance of plant 20,000           55,000           53,978           1,022             
Community services 232,350         241,340         235,072         6,268             
Other programs and services 53,000           34,000           31,296           2,704             

Debt service:
Principal payment 218,268         218,268         218,268         -                
Interest charges 384,743         384,743         384,743         -                

Total expenditures 5,865,334      6,127,751      5,888,498      239,253         

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures (381,897)       (606,621)       (347,079)       259,542         

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers in 363,103         409,153 382,336         (26,817)         

Total other financing sources 363,103         409,153         382,336         (26,817)         

Net change in fund balance (18,794)         (197,468)       35,257           232,725         

Fund balances, beginning of year 2,372,208      2,372,208      2,372,208      -                

Fund balances, end of year 2,353,414$    2,174,740$    2,407,465$    232,725$       

Budget

The accompanying notes to required supplementary
information are an integral part of this schedule.
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GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Government Auditing Standards

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

deficiency in internal control

material weakness

significant deficiency



Compliance and Other Matters 

Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards



Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards






